507537841 10/11/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7584733

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА				
		Name	Execution Date		
JAY RATAJCZAK			07/30/2020		
SCOTT WILSON			03/01/2021		
WEI WEI	03/01/2021				
THADDEUS M. BORT JF	۶.		04/09/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ГА				
Name:	WORKHORSE GROUP INC.				
Street Address:	100 CO	MMERCE DRIVE			
City:	LOVEL	AND			
State/Country:	оню				
Postal Code:	45140				
Property Type					
Application Number:		17963730	-		
Application Number:		17963730			
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ATA				
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ATA (317)713-3699	successful, it will be sent		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA (e sent to				
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA (e sent to provided	317)713-3699 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> 3177133500			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA e sent to provided	(317)713-3699 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> 3177133500 Faft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com	nt via US Mail.		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provided	317)713-3699 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 3177133500 Faft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com FAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP	nt via US Mail.		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA e sent to provided - - -	(317)713-3699 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> 3177133500 Faft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com	nt via US Mail.		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provided	(317)713-3699 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> 3177133500 Faft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com FAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP ONE INDIANA SQUARE	nt via US Mail.		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to provided - - ((317)713-3699 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 3177133500 Faft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com FAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP ONE INDIANA SQUARE SUITE 3500	nt via US Mail.		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provided - - ((317)713-3699 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> 3177133500 Faft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com FAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP ONE INDIANA SQUARE SUITE 3500 NDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204	nt via US Mail.		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provided - - ((317)713-3699 the e-mail address first; if that is un- ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 3177133500 Faft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com FAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP ONE INDIANA SQUARE SUITE 3500 NDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204 WOR08-137	nt via US Mail.		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA e sent to provided - - ((317)713-3699 the e-mail address first; if that is un- ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 3177133500 Faft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com FAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP ONE INDIANA SQUARE SUITE 3500 NDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204 WOR08-137 TIANA L. POWELL	nt via US Mail.		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ATA e sent to provided - - ((317)713-3699 the e-mail address first; if that is un- ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 3177133500 Taft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP ONE INDIANA SQUARE SUITE 3500 NDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204 WOR08-137 TIANA L. POWELL /Tiana L. Powell/	nt via US Mail.		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	ATA (e sent to provided 	317)713-3699 the e-mail address first; if that is un- ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 3177133500 Taft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP ONE INDIANA SQUARE SUITE 3500 NDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204 WOR08-137 TIANA L. POWELL /Tiana L. Powell/	nt via US Mail.		

source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jay Ratajczak of 3178 Autumn Court, Maineville, Ohio 45039; Scott Wilson of 8830 Longbow Place, Maineville, Ohio 45039; Wei Wei of 4579 Blue Jay Way, Mason, Ohio 45040; and Thaddeus M. Bort, Jr. of 111930 Riveroaks Drive, Loveland, Ohio 45140 hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made one or more new and useful inventions in an UAV DELIVERY CONTROL SYSTEM FOR UAV DELIVERY OF PACKAGES for which Assignors have made or will make application for Design Letters Patent of the United States (hereinafter the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Workhorse Group Inc., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, having a principal place of business at 100 Commerce Drive, Loveland, Ohio 45140, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Application, and in, to and under the Application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good, valuable and sufficient considerations to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Application, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

The Applications and/or Patents include the following:

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 63/038,456 filed on June 12, 2020

U.S. Patent Application No. 16/934,906 filed on July 21, 2020

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives. Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

1

PATENT REEL: 061381 FRAME: 0716

WIINES	S Assigner's hund this <u>3</u> /		<u> </u>	, 20020
				12 Halajae
				Any Ramjerak
WITNES:	8 Assignor's hand this	_ day of	*****	, 200200.
				Scott Wilson
WITNES:	š Assignor's hand this	. day of		. 20120
				Wiri Wiri
WIINES	5 Assignor's hand this	, day of		. 2000.00

Thaddens M. Bort, A.

375000007.5

1111

 $\mathcal{Y}_{i} \mathcal{Y}_{i}$

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jay Ratajczak of 3178 Autumn Court, Maineville, Ohio 45039; Scott Wilson of 8830 Longbow Place, Maineville, Ohio 45039; Wei Wei of 4579 Blue Jay Way, Mason, Ohio 45040; and Thaddeus M. Bort, Jr. of 111930 Riveroaks Drive, Loveland, Ohio 45140 hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made one or more new and useful inventions in an UAV DELIVERY CONTROL SYSTEM FOR UAV DELIVERY OF PACKAGES for which Assignors have made or will make application for Design Letters Patent of the United States (hereinafter the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Workhorse Group Inc., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, having a principal place of business at 100 Commerce Drive, Loveland, Ohio 45140, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Application, and in, to and under the Application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good, valuable and sufficient considerations to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Application, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

The Applications and/or Patents include the following:

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 63/038,456 filed on June 12,

2020

U.S. Patent Application No. 16/934,906 filed on July 21, 2020

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives. Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2020.

Jay Ratajczak

WITNESS Assignor's hand this / day of March

Scott Wilson

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2020.

ø

PATENT REEL: 061381 FRAME: 0718

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2020.
		Jay Ratajczak
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2020.
		Scott Wilson
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	_ day of	<u>lard</u> , 2021.
		- Az-Az
		Wei Wei
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	_day of	, 2020.

Thaddeus M. Bort, Jr.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2020.

Jay Ratajczak

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2020.

Scott Wilson

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2020.

Wei Wei

WITNESS Assignor's hand this $\underline{\mathfrak{Ph}}$ day of \underline{Apcil} , 2020.

Machine Ber

Thaddeus M. Bort, Jr.

27568947.1

RECORDED: 10/11/2022

2